
STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WESLEY SMITH,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, the Honorable Leslie Halligan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
DEBORAH S. SMITH
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
debbiesmith@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
C. MARK FOWLER
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

KIRSTEN H. PABST
Missoula County Attorney
200 W. Broadway
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT 22

I. The District Court incorrectly interpreted Mont. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B) and abused its discretion by admitting a taped forensic interview of E.G. into evidence as a prior consistent statement..... 22

II. The prosecutor violated Mr. Smith’s fundamental right to a fair trial during her closing argument by misstating witness testimony, telling the jury Mr. Smith “lied”, vouching for E.G.’s “truth”, and telling the jury, “The law requires [a conviction], the testimony warrants it, but justice demands it.” 28

III. Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-625(4)(b), which requires supervision by the Department of Corrections and continuous satellite-based monitoring for the remainder of an offender’s life after prison, even when the sentence is discharged, facially violates the 4th, 8th, and 14th amendments of the United States Constitution and Article II, Sections 10, 11, 22, and 28 of the Montana Constitution. 35

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

APPENDIX..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1368, 191 L.Ed.2d 459 (2015) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Feliz</i> , 481 Mass. 689, 119 N.E.2d 700 (2019) | 39 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Grady</i> , 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019) | 38 |
| <i>Park v. Georgia</i> , 305 Ga. 348, 825 S.E.2d 147 (2019)..... | 38 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Ross</i> , 423 S.C. 504, 815 S.E.2d 754 (2018)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 2013 MT 113, 370 Mont. 43 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Bassett</i> , 1999 MT 109, 294 Mont. 327, 982 P.2d 410 | 36 |
| <i>State v. Bullock</i> , 272 Mont. 361, 901 P.2d 61 (1995) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2018 MT 290, 393 Mont. 375, 431 P.3d 26 | 39 |
| <i>State v. Hayden</i> , 2008 MT 274, 345 Mont. 252, 190 P.3d 1091 (<i>en banc</i>) | 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Kuneff</i> , 1998 MT 287, 291 Mont. 474, 970 P.2d 556 | 37 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 2016 MT 346, 386 Mont. 86, 385 P.3d 968 | 19, 20, 34 |
| <i>State v. Lehrkamp</i> , 2017 MT 203, 388 Mont. 295, 400 P.3d 697 | 29 |
| <i>State v. Lunstad</i> , 259 Mont. 512, 857 P.2d 723 (1993) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. McOmer</i> , 2007 MT 340, 340 Mont. 262, 173 P.3d 690 | passim |
| <i>State v. Mederos</i> , 2013 MT 318, 372 Mont. 325 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Rickman</i> , 2008 MT 142, 343 Mont. 120, 183 P.3d 49 | 39 |
| <i>State v. Ritesman</i> , 2018 MT 55, 390 Mont. 399, 414 P.3d 261 | 33, 34 |
| <i>State v. Scheetz</i> , 286 Mont. 41, 950 P.2d 722 (1997) | 36, 37 |
| <i>State v. Scheffelman</i> , 250 Mont. 334, 820 P.2d 1293 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Siegal</i> , 281 Mont. 250, 934 P.2d 176 (1997) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Stutzman</i> , 2017 MT 169, 388 Mont. 133, 398 P.3d 265 | 29 |
| <i>State v. Tirey</i> , 2010 MT 283A, 358 Mont. 510, 247 P.3d 701 | 3 |
| <i>State v. Tracy</i> , 2005 MT 128, 327 Mont. 220, 113 P.3d 297 | 3 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Veis</i> , 1998 MT 162, 289 Mont. 450, 962 P.2d 1153 | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> , 2014 MT 41, 374 Mont. 38, 318 P.3d 1024 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Wardell</i> , 2005 MT 252, 329 Mont. 9, 122 P.3d 443 | 39, 40 |
| <i>State v. Yang</i> , 2019 MT 266, ___ Mont. ___, ___ P.3d ___ | 20, 39 |
| <i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995) | 23, 25, 27 |

Statutes

Montana Code Annotated

| | |
|--------------------------|----------|
| § 45-5-625 | 1, 3, 40 |
| § 45-5-625(4)(a) | 41 |
| § 45-5-625(4)(b) | passim |
| § 46-18-113(1) | 42 |
| § 46-18-208 | 42 |
| § 46-18-208(b)(i) | 42 |
| § 46-18-208(b)(ii) | 42 |
| § 46-18-222(6) | 3, 41 |
| § 46-18-801(2) | 43 |
| § 46-23-1010 | 3, 40 |
| § 46-23-1011 | 42 |
| § 46-23-1011(6) | 42 |

Rules

Montana Rules of Evidence

| | |
|-------------------|--------|
| Rule 801 | 13, 23 |
| Rule 801(c) | 13, 22 |
| Rule 801(d) | 22 |

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| Rule 801(d)(1)(B)..... | passim |
| Rule 802 | 22 |

Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Rule 10(7)(a), (b) | 42 |
|--------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

Montana Constitution

| | |
|--------------------|---------------|
| Art. II, § 10..... | 1, 35, 36, 44 |
| Art. II, § 11..... | 1, 35, 36, 44 |
| Art. II, § 22..... | 1, 35, 39, 44 |
| Art. II, § 28..... | 1, 35, 43, 44 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|-------------------|---------------|
| Amend. IV | passim |
| Amend. VIII | 1, 35, 39, 44 |
| Amend. XIV..... | 1, 35, 39, 44 |

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 2019 Mont. Laws 380 | 42 |
|---------------------------|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| E. Cleary, McCormick on Evidence § 49, p. 105 (2d ed. 1972)..... | 23 |
